

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,
and ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, in his official capacity as
Acting Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Corrections and Community Supervision,

Respondents.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules.

Index No.
(NYSCEF Filed)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

Dated: June 30, 2021
New York, New York

BETH HAROULES
LISA J. LAPLACE
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
bharoules@nyclu.org
llaplace@nyclu.org

*Counsel for Petitioner the New York Civil
Liberties Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. DOCCS’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE ANY REQUESTED RECORDS IS IMPROPER AND NOT JUSTIFIED BY ANY OF ITS CLAIMED FOIL EXEMPTIONS..... 5

 A. FOIL Requires Disclosure of Government Documents that are Not Properly Exempt. .. 5

 B. DOCCS’s Claim that Records are Subject to the Life Safety Endangerment Exemption Is Unsupported. 6

 1. DOCCS Has Not Demonstrated that Withheld Records Responsive to Requests 1 and 2 Would Endanger the Life or Safety of Any Person. 7

 2. DOCCS Must Disclose Records Responsive to FOIL Requests 3, 4, 5, and 6 Because those Records Have No Relation to Security or Safety and, Therefore, are Not Exempt from Disclosure. 10

 C. DOCCS Improperly Claims that Withheld Records are Subject to the Intra-Agency Exemption 11

 1. DOCCS Must Disclose Records Responsive to FOIL Requests 3 and 4 to the Extent the Records are Not Intra- or Inter-Agency Materials or the Records Fall within § 87 [2] [g]’s Enumerated Exceptions..... 13

 2. DOCCS Must Disclose Records Responsive to FOIL Requests 5 and 6 Because those Records are Final Agency Policy or Determinations..... 14

 D. DOCCS’s Claim that Withheld Records Would Jeopardize the Security of DOCCS’s Information Technology Systems Is Unfounded. 14

 E. DOCCS Cannot Demonstrate that Responsive Records Would Reveal Trade Secrets or other Confidential Commercial Information..... 16

II. THE NYCLU IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Asian Am. Legal Defense & Educ. Fund v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 125 AD3d 531 [1st Dept 2015].....	8, 9, 10
<i>Barry v O’Neill</i> , 185 AD3d 503 [1st Dept. 2020].....	17
<i>Matter of Bass Pro, Inc. v Megna</i> , 69 AD3d 1040 [3d Dept 2010]	6, 11
<i>Bellamy v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 87 AD3d 874 [1st Dept 2011].....	12
<i>Matter of Belmonte v Snashall</i> , 2 NY3d 560 [2004]	17
<i>Matter of Bottom v Fischer</i> , 129 AD3d 1604 [4th Dept 2015]	20
<i>Matter of Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v Burns</i> , 109 AD2d 92 [3d Dept 1985], <i>affd</i> , 67 NY2d 562 [1986].....	2, 17
<i>Matter of Carnevale v City of Albany</i> , 68 AD3d 1290 [3d Dept 2009]	7
<i>Matter of Castorina v De Blasio</i> , 55 NYS3d 599 [Sup Ct, Richmond County 2017]	10
<i>Church of Scientology of New York v State of New York</i> , 46 NY2d 906 [1979]	16
<i>Crawford v New York City Dept. of Info. Tech. & Telecom.</i> , 982 NYS2d 725 [Sup Ct, NY County 2014]	15
<i>Matter of Dilworth v Westchester County Dept. of Corr.</i> , 93 AD3d 722 [2d Dept 2012]	6, 16
<i>Empire State Beer Distributors Assn., Inc. v New York State Liq. Auth.</i> , 158 AD3d 480 [1st Dept 2018], <i>lv denied</i> , 31 NY3d 907 [2018].....	17
<i>Empire Ctr. for Pub. Policy v New York Dept. of Health</i> , 2021 WL 2213803 [Sup Ct, Albany County 2021]	3
<i>Fink v Lefkowitz</i> , 47 NY2d 567 [1979]	6

<i>Gould v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 89 NY2d 267 [1996]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grabell v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 139 AD3d 477 [1st Dept 2016]	8, 9, 10
<i>Matter of Grune v New York State Dept. of Corr. Services</i> , 166 AD2d 834 [3d Dept 1990]	17
<i>Matter of Hanig v State of New York Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 79 NY2d 106 [1992]	6
<i>Matter of Laveck v Vil. Bd. of Trustees of the Vil. of Lansing</i> , 145 AD3d 1168 [3d Dept 2016]	7
<i>Matter of Mack v Howard</i> , 91 AD3d 1315 [4th Dept 2012]	7
<i>Matter of Madeiros v New York State Educ. Dept.</i> , 30 NY3d 67 [2017]	17, 20
<i>In re Markowitz v Serio</i> , 11 NY3d 43 [2008]	6
<i>McAulay v Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 61 AD2d 1048 [2d Dept 1978], <i>affd sub nom</i> , 48 NY2d 659 [1979]	12
<i>Newsday LLC v Nassau County Police Dept.</i> , 42 Misc3d 1215(A) [Sup Ct, Nassau County 2014]	15, 18
<i>New York Comm. for Occupational Safety & Health v Bloomberg</i> , 72 AD3d 153 [1st Dept 2010]	17
<i>New York Lawyers for the Pub. Interest v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 103 NYS3d 275 [Sup Ct, NY County 2019]	7
<i>Matter of New York 1 News v Off. of President of Borough of Staten Is.</i> , 231 AD2d 524 [2d Dept. 1996]	14
<i>Matter of Professional Standards Review Council of Am., Inc. v New York State Dept. of Health</i> , 193 AD2d 937 [3d Dept 1993]	13, 14, 18
<i>Matter of Rose v Albany County Dist. Attorney's Off.</i> , 111 AD3d 1123 [3d Dept 2013]	17
<i>Matter of Russo v Nassau County Community Coll.</i> , 81 NY2d 690 [1993]	11

<i>Matter of Schenectady County Socy. for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v Mills</i> , 18 NY3d 42 [2011]	6, 10
<i>Matter of Scherbyn v Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Services</i> , 77 NY2d 753 [1991]	17
<i>Matter of Stein v New York State Dept. of Transp.</i> , 25 AD3d 846 [3d Dept 2006]	11
<i>Matter of TJS of New York, Inc. v New York State Dept. of Taxation and Fin.</i> , 89 AD3d 239 [3d Dept 2011]	15, 16
<i>Tuck-It-Away Assoc., L.P. v Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 54 AD3d 154 [1st Dept 2008]	12, 13
<i>Matter of Verizon New York, Inc. v New York State Pub. Serv. Commn.</i> , 137 AD3d 66 [3d Dept 2016]	18
<i>Washington Post Co. v New York State Ins. Dept.</i> , 61 NY2d 557 [1984]	6
<i>Matter of Weisshaus v Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 18 NYS3d 268 [Sup Ct, Kings County 2015]	17
<i>Matter of W. Harlem Bus. Group v Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 13 NY3d 882 [2009]	16
<i>Matter of Xerox Corp. v Town of Webster</i> , 65 NY2d 131 [1985]	12
Statutes and Regulations	
NY Public Officers Law § 84	5
NY Public Officers Law § 87	<i>passim</i>
NY Public Officers Law § 89	<i>passim</i>
21 NYCRR § 1401.5	3
Other Authorities	
Congressional Research Service, <i>Federal Law Enforcement Use of Facial Recognition Technology</i> [R46586, Oct. 27, 2020], https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R46586	19

Crumpler, William, Center for Strategic & International Studies, *How Accurate are Facial Recognition Systems – and Why Does it Matter?*, <https://www.csis.org/blogs/technology-policy-blog/how-accurate-are-facial-recognition-systems-%E2%80%93-and-why-does-it-matter> [April 14, 2020]19

New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision
 Directive No. 2010 § VI-A-3-b, *FOIL/Access to Departmental Records* [July 7, 2020], available at <https://doccs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/11/2010.pdf> [accessed June 28, 2021]5

New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision, *Identification*, available at <https://doccs.ny.gov/identification> [accessed June 28, 2021].....8
